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                   Access to Information & Privacy Division 

   
 

 
City of Vancouver, CITY CLERK’S OFFICE 
Access to Information and Privacy Division 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1V4 Canada 
Tel: 3-1-1, Outside Vancouver 604-873-7000 
Website: vancouver.ca  
 

File No.: 04-1000-20-2025-083 
 
 
June 9, 2025 
 
 

 
Dear 
 
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 

of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
 
I am responding to your request of February 6, 2025 under the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act for: 
 

Record of any plans/drawings/descriptions pertaining to crane swing, 
construction laydown/access (detailing how construction equipment will be 
driving onto and parking on the site), and design/construction drawings regarding 
DP-2022-00365 at 320 North Nanaimo Street (Matthew Cheng Architects Inc.). Date 
range: January 1, 2023 to February 5, 2025. 

 
All responsive records are attached. 
 
Please note that Development, Building, and Licensing staff have advised that at the time of the 
request the Development Permit was still under review and the submitted plans/drawings had 
not yet been approved. Additionally, Building Inspections staff have advised that crane swing 
agreements are a civil matter, and the City does not have records responsive to the request 
regarding crane swing.  
 
Under Part 5 of the Act, you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any 
matter related to the City’s response to your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information 
& Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.  
 
If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(2025-083);  2) a copy of this letter;  3) a copy of your original request; and  4) detailed reasons 
why you are seeking the review. 
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Yours truly, 
 
[Signed by Cobi Falconer] 

 
Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
 
 
If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. You may also contact 3-1-1 (604-873-7000) if you require accommodation or 
do not have access to email.  
 
 
Encl. (Response package) 
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PROPOSED 3-STOREY STACKED TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT 
304 North Nanaimo St, 2407, 2415 Eton street Vancouver BC 
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NOTES: 
1. THE DESIGN OF THE PARKING STRUCTURE REGARD ING SAFETY AND 
SECURITY MEASURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4. 13 OF THE 
PARKING BYLAW. 
2. ACCESS TO ALL ACCESSIBLE (DISABLED) PARKING STALLS SHALL HAVE A 
MINIMUM CLEAR HEIGHT OF 2.3m. (-7'-7"). 
3. THE DESIGN OF THE BICYCLE SPACES (I NCLUDING BICYCLE ROOMS, 
COMPOUNDS, LOCKERS AND/ OR RACKS) REGARDING SAFETY AND SECURITY 
MEASURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF 
SECTION 6 OF THE PARKING BYLAW. 
4. A MINIMUM OF 1 ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR 
EACH 2 CLASS A BICYCLE SPACES. 
5. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (VENTILATORS, GENERATORS, COMPACTORS, 
AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS) WI LL BE DESIGNED AND LOCATED TO MINIMIZE NOISE 
IMPACTS ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMPLY WITH NOISE BYLAW NO. 6555. 
6. A LANDSCAPE PLAN IS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR REVI EW TO ENGINEERING 
SERVICES A MINIMUM OF 8 WEEKS PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY 
CONSTRUCTION PROPOSED FOR PUBLIC PROPERTY. NO WORK ON PUBLIC 
PROPERTY MAY BEGIN UNTIL SUCH PLANS RECEIVE "FOR CONSTRUCTION" 
APPROVAL AND RELATED PERMITS ARE ISSUED. PLEASE CONTACT FRANK 
BATTISTA AT 604.873.7317 OR KEVI N GAVELL AT 604.873.7773 FOR DETAILS. 
7. AT LEAST ONE AIR-FLOW AND LIGHTING FOR EACH NON-PERIMETER, 
REGULARLY OCCUPIED AREA, IS TO BE PROVIDED. 
8. ABS PIPING NOT PERMITTED FOR UL LI STINGS. 
9. A MINIMUM OF ONE OPERABLE WINDOW AND ONE LIGHTING CONTROL 
ZONE PER 18.5 S.M. FOR ALL REGULARLY OCCUPIED AREA WITHIN SM OF THE 
PERIMETER WALL IS TO BE PROVIDED. 
10. ALL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE WALL MOUNTED AND HAVE TO BE MAX. 
5'-0" TO TOP OF EXTINGUISHERS FROM THE FLOOR. 
11. ALL SIGNAGE INDICATED BY "SIGN" IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND IS NOT 
APPROVED UNDER THIS DEVELOPMENT PER MIT. SIGNAGE IS REGULATED BY 
THE SIGN BY-LAW AND REQUIRES SEPARATE APPROVALS. THE OWNER(S) 
ASSUMES RESPONSIBILITY TO ACHIEVE COMPLIANCE WITH THE SIGN BY- LAW 
AND TO OBTAIN THE REQUIRED SIGN PERMITS. 
12. ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PLAN AND FLOOR PLANS MUST BE VERIFIED ON 
SITE 

PROJECT DIRECTORY 

Owner: 

Silver Star Enterprises Ltd. 
16522 58 Avenue 
Surrey, B.C. V3S 6P8 
Hardeep Johal 
604-537-7775 
hjohal@sspropert ies.ca 

Surveyor 

Amray Land Surveying Ltd. 2015 
201-5010 Smith Aven ue , Burnaby, BC , VSG 2W5 
Tel : (604) 620 -5299 
Email : Raymond Yuan <raymond@amraysurveying.com 

Architecure: 

Matthew Cheng Architect Inc. 
Unit 202 - 670 Evans Ave. 
Vancouver, BC V6A 2K9 
T:604-731-3012ext.15 

Landscape: 

PMG Landscape Architects Ltd. 
Suite C100 - 4185 Still Creek Drive 
Burnaby, B.C. VSC 6G9 
Tel: (604) 294-0011 Fax: (604) 294-0022 
Pat@pmglandscape.com 
Patricia Campbell, MBCSLA 
Pri ncipal 
Susie Sziklai Landscape Architect, BCS LA 
604 970 9894 

Arborist 

Davey Resource Group A Division of the Davey Tree Expert Company 
#200, 8208 Swenson Way, Delta, BC V4G 1J6 
Th is is not an invoice 
Office: (604) 499-6568 
Email: Kerin.Matthews@davey.com 
Ruben Pineiro 
Forest Engineer, Cert ified Arborist , Tree Risk Assessor. 
604 365 1233 
ruben@urbantreelab.com 
www.urbantreelab.com 

Mechanical 

Bill Khangura, P.Eng. 
Pri ncipal 
SRC Engineering Consultants Ltd. 
bill@src-eng.com 
Tel: 604-268-9091 
Dir: 236-521-4919 
Cell: 604-488-9173 

Electrical 

Bill Khangura, P.Eng. 
Pri ncipal 
SRC Engineering Consultants Ltd. 
bill@src-eng.com 
Tel: 604-268-9091 
Dir: 236-521-4919 
Cell: 604-488-9173 
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MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC 

UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AV ENU E 
VA NCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
T: 604.731.3012 
M: 604.649.0669 
E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 
THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. TH IS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARC HITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 
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= -TOWN HOUSE DEVELOPMENT ' 
304 North Nanaimo St, 2407 and 2415 Eton St 
PROJECT DATA 

~1/ CIVIC ADDRESS: 304 North Nanaimo St, 2407, 2415 Eton street Vancouver BC ESTIMATED GARBAGE/ RECYCLING CALCULATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL (21 UNITS) : / "" 
LEGAL DESCRIPTI ON : LOT 891, EXCEPT THE NORTH 10 FEET NOW LAN E,TOWN OF HASTINGS CAPACITY FOR 1 WEEK STORAGE (BETWEEN PI CKUPS) 

GROUP 1 NWD PLAN 6675 AND LOTS A AND B OF LOT 892 TOWN OF HASTI NGS,GROUP 1 NW D PLAN 4470 GARBAG E: 95.0L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 21 = 1,995U WEEK (2.48 cu. yds.) - 1-3 cu.yd . BIN MATTHEW CHENG NEWSPRI NT: 8.50U WEEK/ UNIT X 21 = 178.5U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART 

GROSS SITE AREA : 12,071 SF MIXED CONTAINERS: 9.00L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 21 = 189L/ WEEK - 1 - 360L CART ARCHITECT INC MIXED PAPERS (INCL. CARDBOARD): 40.0L/ WEEK/ UN IT X 21 = 840/ WEEK (1.05 cu. yds .) - 1-3 cu.yd . BIN 
MIXED PAPERS (EXCL. CARDBOARD): 15.0U WEEK/ UN IT X 21 = 315U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART 

ZONING: RM-3A CARDBOARD: 30 .0U WEEK/ UNIT X 21= 630/ WEEK - 2 - 360L CART 
COMPUTABLE: 14.0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 294U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AVENU E 

SITE COVERAGE : MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE : 50% SUB-TOTAL = 2 x 3 cu. yd . BINS VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
6 x 360L CARTS T: 604.731.3012 

PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE : 4,390.0/12,071 .0 = 36.36% SPACE REQUIRED/PROVIDED: M: 604.649.0669 
6 CARTS X 0.63 s.m./ CART = 3.78 s.m. E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

50.0 - 36.63 = 13.6% UNDER MAX. ALLOW ED 2@ 3 cu. yd . BINS X 1.98 s.m./BIN= 3.96 s.m. 
SUB-TOTAL = 7.74 s.m. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 

SET BACKS : 7.74 s.m. X 2.0 (Maneuvering aisle factor) 15.48 s.m. (277.07 S.F.) GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
= DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 

REQUIRED: PROPOSED : PROVIDED= 29.59 s.m. (318.5 S.F.) COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 

FRONT ETON : [6 .1 M] 20.00' [6.1 M] 20.08' 
THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 

REAR (LANE) 10.7m - 3m (Mesured from CL of land) [7.66M] 20.00' except ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 

3m into rearyard of 91 m wide [4.41 M] 14.5' for 29' wide portion CONSENT. 

Legend 

SIDE (WEST NANAIMO) 20% of lot width / 6m max [6.1 M] 20.00' FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN 
SIDE (EAST NEIGHBOR) 2.1 m [7.3M] 23.99' 

BUILDING HEIGHTS [10.67M] 35.0' [1 0.6M] 35.00' 

OFF STREET PARKING PERMITTED/REQUIRED REQUIRED CALCULATION PROPOSED 

F.A.< 50SM (538.20SF) 0.5 SPACE/ D.U 6 UNITS X 0.5 = 3 SPACES ' 
L<>lfel 1 

F.A. > 50SM (538.20SF) 0.6 SPACE/ D.U 15 UNITS X 0.6 = 9 SPACES ' 
ll~ t Nturnber l Sl 152 ~;1 ,101 111< 10.J 204 105 Tot•I ll•lt G,o~~ Floor Area, Tota I C001rnon Area-E Total st·orage IF.f-et Floor Area 

PLUS PLUS 
F.A.> 50SM (538.20SF) 1.0 SPACE/ 200SM (2152.78 SF) 1/200x1543.40 = 7.7 SPACES 

~lt!i:l FIUOi IOCtudlri(!l S.10,age 3~1 .. 5-7i8, 548 332 .52.'i ..5.:'15 562. 520 1 Sludlo+i' d Bedroom 

Common Area-E'.>:lt 85 

..Sttu·~g-11 fump~:.ibl!!:! fwrp, SF"fli (l 

TOTAL: 19.7 SPACES 18+1HC (2) = 20 SPACES Tt1tal L!!'<'ei 1 ,J,.; &5 0 ~]71 

Level 2 

TOTAL SPACES REQ'D 20 SPACES Unlit r,iurntlfi' 25:dl .2.S,1. 201 , .. "" Total lfnlt I 
DISABILITY PARKING MIN. 1.0 SPACE FOR (21-7) X 0.034 + 1 = 1 .48 SPACES Scond f1aot1nth:1d!.l'!g Stor.as:ea '°"" 603 502 1011:. 1090 2X1Be.dmom +- 3X2 Bedroom:s 

UP TO 7 UNITS 
( 1 H / C STALL = 2) St-wr1d F[Qgr wmmuri Arcia ,11 19 ro J,I) 7l 

PLUS Storage E~mptable rrom SFR 10 u ~o 
No. Date Revision 

0.034 SPACE PER t otal Le,vei 2 4-5,46 251 Ill 4174 1 2022-02-28 DP Submission 

EACH ADDITIONAL UNIT L@v@l 3&4 

Unit Number- :iss lSJ, U2 102 ZOl 104 205 20ti Tot .. l Unit Gum: Floor Area; Total Gomrnpn Area-E Totail "S.tprag,e, flet Roor Area 
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED PROPOSED Third Ftoor SGl S-81 627 320 510 S.01 556 SS2 8ii:j£.ed:ril0m!i" 

CLASS A 
4!iOI- 4,-$4 

10 UNITS X 1.5 = 15 SPACES 44 CLASS A rourtb f-loor 558 - 629 :516 S20 54:! 558 5"1 150!! ~5Q8 
F.A.< 65SM (699.65SF) 1.5 SPACE / D.U. <65m2·699ft2 SPACES PROPOSED 

2.5 SPACE / D.U.>65m2·699sf2 10 UNITS X 2.5 = 25 SPACES U,it t otal Jndudlfl.g Storage Ill~ 1166 1'2.56 105-2: 1040 1082. 1.11' 11b· 
F.A.> 65SM(699.65SF) 

3.0 SPACE / D.U.>105m2=1130sf2 
1 UNITS X 3 = 3 SPACES Stcir:ige l:llt;m~liJblf, Fram $FR ,7 ~, 0 •• ~5 as JO lS ~ F.A.> 105 SM(1130.21 F) MIN 50% HORIZONTAL 

Total ~el 3&4 TOTAL: 43 = (43) 9011 2',jl 8?62 
MIN 20% IN LOCKERS 

CLASS B I I I I I 2 SPACES MIN. FOR ANY GRANP TOT4l 1801~ -l!S l7l 17"'1 

DEVELOPMENT CONTAINING 
AT LEAST 20 UNITS AND 1 SPACE 

2 SPACE 6 SPACE 

FOR ADD ITIONAL 20UNIT 
FLOOR SPACE RATIO: MAXIMUM FSR CALCULATION: 

GJ"aricl Tpt.ll Uni.b 1Stud1o ,4= 9 x 1 Sedraam. + 3 l( 2 8edroomS + a. x ~ Bedroo.ms. 
NOi Bullo.bolo :11,00 ! Ti07 

(MAXIMUM ALLOW ED) 11 !loll 
4.7.1 (a): Base FSR = 1.0 1.0 BASE FSR 

13.6% X 0.012FSR / 1 % 0.16 FSR BONUS (FROM 13.6% UNDER 
MAX. SITE COVERAGE) 

4.7.1 (b): SITE AREA 1121 .4 SM 
304 North Nanaimo St, 1121.4 SM - 837SM = 283.4SM 

(284.4/9.3) X 0.002 = 0.061 0.061 FSR BON US 2407 and 2415 Eton St 
4.7.1 (C): ALL OFF STREET PARKING IS UNDERGROUND 0.2 FSR BONUS 

4.7.1 (X): FOR THERMAL EXTRA 0.02 FSR BONUS Development Data 
TOTAL ALLOW ED FSR: (1+0.1 6+0.016+0.2)X1.02 = 1.4 

FLOOR SPACE RATIO: PROPOSED FSR: TOTAL PROPOSED NET FLOOR AREA / SITE AREA 
(PROPOSED) 

GROSS FLOOR AREA : 4456.0 + 4546.0 + 4504.0 + 4508.0 = 18,014.0 SF (1,673.55) SM DEVELOPMENT 
NET FLOOR AREA: 4,371 .0 + 4175.0 + 4,252.0 + 4,506.0 = 17,304 SF (1.604.59) SM PERMIT 
SITE AREA: 12,071 .0 SF 

Project number Project Number 
Date 2022-02-22 

TOTAL PERMITTED FSR: = 1.4 Drawn by Au thor 
Checked by Checker 

TOTAL PROPOSED FSR: = 1.4 A001 
0 2407 ETON STREET PROJECT DATA 

3/16" = 1 '-0" 
Scale 3/16" = 1 '-0" 
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6- View to the site from Nanaiomo St 
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4 - View to Lane from North 

MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC 

UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AVENUE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
T: 604.731.3012 
M: 604.649.0669 
E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 
THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 
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ARCHITECT INC 

UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AV ENU E 
VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
T: 604.731.3012 
M: 604.649.0669 
E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 
THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 1 
Comments Area type Area Area Type 

Level 1 

Unit C Area 548 SF Gross Building Area 

Unit B Area 578 SF Gross Building Area 

Unit A Area 561 SF Gross Building Area 

Unit E Area 525 SF Gross Building Area 
Sc 

Unit F Area 545 SF Gross Building Area 

Uni H Area 520 SF Gross Building Area 

Unit D Area 532 SF Gross Building Area 

Area 562 SF Gross Building Area 

Area: 8 4372 SF 

I Exit Stair I Area Deducted 185 SF I Gross Building Area 
I 

Area Deducted: 1 85 SF 
'° 

Level 1:9 4457 SF 

Grand total: 9 4457 SF 

NET FLOOR AREA= 4372 SF 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 2 
Comments Area Name Area Type 

Level2 

Unit J 922 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Unit L 436 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Unit N 931 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Unit K 542 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 63 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 66 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 62 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 64 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 61 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 66 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 66 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Stair 56 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Unit M 838 SF Area Gross Building Area 

Area: 13 4174 SF 

Landing 30 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Landing 30 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Landing 29 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Landing 36 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Storage 41 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Storage 40 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Landing 30 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Landing 30 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Landing 30 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Landing 37 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Storage 40 SF Area Deducted Gross Building Area 

Area Deducted: 
372 SF 

11 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 3 
Comments Name Area Area Type 

Level3 
Area 
Unit Q Area 540 SF Gross Building Area 
Unit T Area 485 SF Gross Building Area 
Unit U Area 505 SF Gross Building Area 
Unit V Area 526 SF Gross Building Area 
Unit W Area 557 SF Gross Building Area 
Unit P Area 524 SF Gross Building Area 
Unit R Area 627 SF Gross Building Area 
Unit S Area 490 SF Gross Building Area 
8 4254 SF 
Area Deducted 
Storage Area Deducted 41 SF Gross Building Area 
Storage Area Deducted 35 SF Gross Building Area 
Storage Area Deducted 36 SF Gross Building Area 
Storage Area Deducted 36 SF Gross Building Area 
Storage Area Deducted 35 SF Gross Building Area 
Storage Area Deducted 30 SF Gross Building Area 
Storage Area Deducted 37 SF Gross Building Area 
7 250 SF 
Level 3: 15 4504 SF 

NET FLOOR AREA= 4254 SF 
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PROPOSED 3-STOREY STACKED TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT 
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Patricia Campbe ll , MBCSLA 
Principal 
Susie Sziklai Landscape Architect , BCSLA 
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Email : Raymond Yuan <raymond@amraysurveying.com 

STRUCTURAL: 
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Ruben Pineiro 
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604 365 1233 
ruben@urbantreelab.com 
WNW. u rbantree lab.com 

ENERGY MODEL: 

ELECTRICAL 

BUILDING ENVELOPE 

FIRE SUPPRESSION 

ACOUSTIC: 

TEL.NO.: 604-988-2508 

ENVIRONMENTAL: 
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1. THE DESIGN OF THE PARKING STRUCTURE REGARDING SAFETY AND 
SECURITY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4.13 OF THE 
PARKING BY-LAW . 

2. A MINIMUM OF ONE ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR 
EACH TWO CLASS A BICYCLE SPACES. 

3. ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS, SETBACKS, AND YARDS ARE TO BE OUTSIDE 
OF CLADDING. 

4. THE DESIGN OF BICYCLE SPACE (INCLUDING BICYCLE ROOMS, 
COMPOUNDS, LOCKERS, AND/OR RACKS) REGARDING SAFETY AND 
SECURITY MEASURES AND END OF TRIP FAC ILITIES REGARDING 
REQUIRED DESIGN STANDARDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6 OF THE PARKING BY-LAW 

5. MECHAN ICAL EQUIPMENT (VENTILATORS, GENERATORS, COMPACTORS, 
AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS) WILL BE DESIGNED AND LOCATED TO 
MINIMIZE NOISE IMPACTS ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMPLY WITH 
NOISE BY-LAW 6555. 
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TOWN HOUSE DEVELOPMENT 
304 Nanaimo St, 2407 and 2415 Eton St = -
PROJECT DATA ' 

CIVIC ADDRESS: 2407 ETON STREET : (304 NANAIMO STREET) 

~1/ 
ESTIMATED GARBAGE/ RECYCLING CALCULATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL (20 UNITS): LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOTS 891, A & B. ALL OF LOT 54 CITY OF VANCOUVER / "" 
CAPACITY FOR 1 WEEK STORAGE (BETWEEN PICKUPS) 

GROSS SITE AREA : 12,071 SF GARBAGE: 95 .0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 1,900L/ WEEK (2.48 cu . yds .) - 1-3 cu .yd . BIN MATTHEW CHENG NEWSPRINT: 8.50U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 170U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART 
MIXED CONTAINERS: 9.00U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 180U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART ARCHITECT INC ZONING: RM-3A MIXED PAPERS (INCL. CARDBOARD): 40.0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 800/ WEEK (1.05 cu . yds.) - 1-3 cu .yd . BIN 
MIXED PAPERS (EXCL. CARDBOARD): 15.0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 300U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART 

SITE COVERAGE : MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE : 50% CARDBOARD: 30.0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 600/ WEEK - 2 - 360L CART 
COMPUTABLE: 14.0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 280L/ WEEK - 1 - 360L CART UN IT 202 - 670 EVANS AV ENUE 

PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE : 4,390.0/12,071 .0 = 36.36% SUB-TOTAL = 2 x 3 cu . yd. BINS VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
6 x 360L CARTS T: 604.731 .3012 

50.0- 36.63 = 13.6% UNDER MAX. ALLOW ED SPACE REQUIRED/PROVIDED: M: 604.649.0669 
6 CARTS X 0.63 s.m./ CART = 3.78 s.m. E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

SET BACKS : 2@ 3 cu . yd . BINS X 1.98 s.m./BIN= 3.96 s.m. 

REQUIRED : PROPOSED : SUB-TOTAL = 7.74 s.m. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 

7.74 s.m. X 2.0 (Maneuvering aisle factor) 15.48 s.m. (277.07 S.F.) GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
= DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 

FRONT ETON : [6 .1 M] 20.00' [6.1 M] 20.09' PROVIDED= 29.59 s.m. (318.5 S.F.) COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OM ISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 

REAR (LANE) 10.7m - 3m (Mesured from CL of land) [7.70M] 25.25' except THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 

3m into rearyard of 91 m wide [4.70 M] 15.42' for 29' wide portion THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARC HITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 

SIDE (WEST NANAIMO) 20% of lot width / 6m max [6.27M] 20.58' 
Legend 

SIDE (EAST NEIGHBOR) 2.2m [391 M] 12.83' FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN 

BUI LDING HEIGHTS [10.67M] 35.0' [1 0.65M] 34.92' 

OFF STREET PARKING PERMITTED/REQUIRED REQUIRED CALCULATION PROPOSED 

F.A.< 50SM (538.20SF) 0.5 SPACE/ D.U 4 UN ITS X 0.5 = 2 SPACES FLOOR SPACE RATIO COMPUTATION 
F.A. > 50SM (538.20SF) 0.6 SPACE/ D.U 17 UNITS X 0.6 = 10.2 SPACES 

LEVEL 1 
PLUS PLUS 

F.A.> 50SM (538.20SF) 1.0 SPACE/ 200SM (2152.78 SF) 1/200x1543.40 = 7.7 SPACES 
UNIT NUMBER. # 153 # 152 # 151 # 101 # 102 # 103 # 104 # 105 Total Units Gross Floor Area Total Storage Net Floor Area 

(sf) (sf) (sf) 

GROSS FLOOR AREA 559.67 573.81 518.97 543.09 525.52 535.81 563.44 565.47 4385.78 

TOTAL: 19.9 SPACES 18+1HC (2) = 20 SPACES COMMON AREA/ EXIT 1- Studio + 

STORAGE (EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 
7- One Bedroom 

TOTAL SPACES REQ'D 20 SPACES 
TOTAL LEVEL 1 4385.78 

DISABILITY PARKING MIN. 1.0 SPACE FOR (21-7) X 0.034 + 1 = 1.4 SPACES 

UP TO 7 UNITS 
(1 H/ CSTALL= LEVEL 2 

PLUS UNIT NUMBER # 254 # 251 # 201 # 204 # 207 # 255 # 253 # 252 # 202 # 203 # 205 # 206 # 208 Total Units 

0.034 SPACE PER GROSS FLOOR AREA 955.41 514.60 454.43 883.26 947.67 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 4275.37 
EACH ADDITIONAL UNIT No. Date Revision 

COMMON AREA/ EXIT 2- One Bedroom + 

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED PROPOSED STORAGE ( EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 39.80 39.80 39.80 
3- Two Bedroom 

119.40 
CLASS A 10 UNITS X 1.5 = 15 SPACES 45 CLASS A TOTAL LEVEL 2 4155.97 

F.A.< 65SM (699.65SF) 1.5 SPACE / D.U. <65m2·699ft2 SPACES PROPOSED 
F.A.> 65SM(699.65SF) 2.5 SPACE / D.U.>65m2·699sf2 9 UNITS X 2.5 = 22.5 SPACES LEVEL 3 & LEVEL 4 

3.0 SPACE / D.U.>105m2=11 30sf2 
F.A.> 105 SM(1130.21 F) 

2 UNITS X 3 = 6 SPACES UNIT NUMBER # 255 # 253 # 252 # 202 # 203 # 205 # 206 # 208 Total Units 
MIN 50% HORIZONTAL 
MIN 20% IN LOCKERS 

TOTAL: 43.5 = (44) LEVEL 3 GROSS FLOOR AREA 556.04 568.93 597.80 538.95 522.00 531.85 558.91 559.88 4434.36 
CLASS B 

6 SPACES MIN. FOR ANY LEVEL 4 GROSS FLOOR AREA 556.04 568.93 597.80 538.95 522.00 531.85 558.91 559.88 4434.36 DEVELOPMENT CONTAINING 6 SPACE 6 SPACE 
AT LEAST 20 UNITS STORAGE ( EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 36.00 39.80 37.00 39.80 36.00 36.00 34.00 8- Three Bedroom 258.60 

FLOOR SPACE RATIO: MAXIMUM FSR CALCULATION : 
TOTAL LEVEL 3 & 4 8610.12 

1.0 BASE FSR 
(MAXIMUM ALLOW ED) GRAND TOTAL 17,529.87 378.00 17,151 .87 

3.1.1.1 (a)(ii): Where site area exceed (9,006.1 2 sf) 837 SM and frontage of site at least (74.80 ft) 22.8 M 
GRAND TOTAL UNITS 1- Studio + 9- One Bedroom + 3- Two Bed room + 8- Three Bed room units NET BUILDABLE AREA 17,151.87sf 

Site Area= 12,071 .10 sf (1, 121 .85 SM) Nanaimo St frontage= 121 .63 ft (37.10 M) 

1,121 .85 SM - 837 SM= 284.85 SM / 9.3 SM= 30.63 X 0.002 = 0.06 FSR BONUS 

4.7.1 (a): Base FSR = 1.0 304 Nanaimo St, 2407 
(FROM 13.6% UNDER and 2415 Eton St 13.6% X 0.012FSR / 1 % 0.16 FSR BONUS MAX. SITE COVERAGE) 

4.7.1 (C): ALL OFF STREET PARKING IS UNDERGROUND 0.2 FSR BONUS 

4.7.1 (X): FOR THERMAL EXTRA 0.02 FSR BONUS 
Development Data 

TOTAL ALLOW ED FSR : (1 + 0.06 + 0.16 + 0.016 + 0.2 ) X 1.01 = 1.45 

FLOOR SPACE RATIO: PROPOSED FSR: TOTAL PROPOSED NET FLOOR AREA / SITE AREA 
(PROPOSED) 

GROSS FLOOR AREA : 4385.78 + 4279.37 + 4432.68 + 4432.68 = 17530.51 SF (1,629.23) SM 
DEVELOPMENT 

NET FLOOR AREA: 4385.78 + 41 70.89 + 8606.30 = 17,163.00 SF (1.595.10) SM 
PERMIT 

SITE AREA: 12,071 .10 SF 
Project number Project Number 
Date 2021 08 05 

Calculating Proposed FSR : 17,151 .87 sf/ 12,071.10 sf= 1.42 Drawn by Author 

Total Permitted FSR : = 1.45 MAXIMUM BUILDABLE AREA= 17,503.1 0 SF Checked by Checker 

TOTAL PROPOSED FSR: = 1.42 PROPOSED BUILDABLE AREA= 17,151 .87 SF A001 
0 2407 ETON STREET PROJECT DATA 
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VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
T: 604.731.3012 
M: 604.649.0669 
E: MATTHEW@MCALCA 

THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 
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COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
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THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
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TOWN HOUSE DEVELOPMENT 
304 Nanaimo St, 2407 and 2415 Eton St = -
PROJECT DATA ' 

CIVIC ADDRESS: 2407 ETON STREET : (304 NANAIMO STREET) 

~1/ 
ESTIMATED GARBAGE/ RECYCLING CALCULATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL (20 UNITS): LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOTS 891, A & B. ALL OF LOT 54 CITY OF VANCOUVER / "" 
CAPACITY FOR 1 WEEK STORAGE (BETWEEN PICKUPS) 

GROSS SITE AREA : 12,071 SF GARBAGE: 95 .0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 1,900L/ WEEK (2.48 cu . yds .) - 1-3 cu .yd . BIN MATTHEW CHENG NEWSPRI NT: 8.50U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 170U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART 
MIXED CONTAINERS: 9.00U WEEK/ UN IT X 20= 180U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART ARCHITECT INC ZONING: RM-3A MIXED PAPERS (INCL. CARDBOARD): 40.0U WEEK/ UN IT X 20= 800/ WEEK (1.05 cu. yds.) - 1-3 cu.yd. BIN 
MIXED PAPERS (EXCL. CARDBOARD): 15.0U WEEK/ UN IT X 20= 300U WEEK - 1 - 360L CART 

SITE COVERAGE : MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE : 50% CARDBOARD: 30.0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 600/ WEEK - 2 - 360L CART 
COMPUTABLE: 14.0U WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 280L/ WEEK - 1 - 360L CART UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AVENUE 

PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE : 4,390.0/12,071 .0 = 36.36% SUB-TOTAL = 2 x 3 cu . yd. BINS VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
6 x 360L CARTS T: 604.731.3012 

50.0 - 36.63 = 13.6% UNDER MAX. ALLOW ED SPACE REQUI RED/PROVIDED: M: 604.649.0669 
6 CARTS X 0.63 s.m./ CART = 3.78 s.m. E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

SET BACKS : 2@ 3 cu. yd . BI NS X 1.98 s.m./BIN= 3.96 s.m. 

REQUIRED: PROPOSED : SUB-TOTAL= 7.74 s.m. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 

7.74 s.m. X 2.0 (Maneuvering aisle factor) 15.48 s.m. (277.07 S.F.) GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
= DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 

FRONT ETON : [6.1 M] 20.00' [6.1 M] 20.09' PROVIDED = 29.59 s.m. (318.5 S.F.) COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 

REAR (LANE) 10.7m - 3m (Mesured from CL of land) [7.70M] 25.25' except THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 

3m into rearyard of 91 m wide [4.70 M] 15.42' for 29' wide portion THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED W ITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 

SIDE (WEST NANAIMO) 20% of lot width / 6m max [6.27M] 20.58' 
Legend 

SIDE (EAST NEIGHBOR) 2.2m [391 M] 12.83' FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN 

BUILDING HEIGHTS [10.67M] 35.0' [1 0.65M] 34. 92' 

OFF STREET PARKING PERMITTED/REQUIRED REQUI RED CALCULATION PROPOSED 

F.A.< 50SM (538.20SF) 0.5 SPACE/ D.U 4 UNITS X 0.5 = 2 SPACES FLOOR SPACE RATIO COMPUTATION 
F.A. > 50SM (538.20SF) 0.6 SPACE/ D.U 17 UNITS X 0.6 = 10.2 SPACES 

LEVEL 1 
PLUS PLUS 

F.A.> 50SM (538.20SF) 1.0 SPACE/ 200SM (2152.78 SF) 1/200x1543.40 = 7.7 SPACES 
UNIT NUMBER. # 153 # 152 # 151 # 101 # 102 # 103 # 104 # 105 Total Units Gross Floor Area Total Storage Net Floor Area 

(sf) (sf) (sf) 
18+ 1 HC (counted as 2) 

GROSS FLOOR AREA = 20 SPACES 560.00 573.00 519.00 544.00 527.00 536.00 562.00 508.00 4329.00 

TOTAL: 19.9 SPACES COMMON AREA/ EXIT 1- Studio + 

STORAGE (EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 
7- One Bedroom 

TOTAL SPACES REQ'D 20 SPACES 
TOTAL LEVEL 1 4329.00 

DISABILITY PARKING MIN. 1.0 SPACE FOR (21-7) X 0.034 + 1 = 1.4 SPACES 

UP TO 7 UNITS 
( 1 H / C STALL = LEVEL 2 

PLUS UNIT NUMBER # 254 # 251 # 201 # 204 # 207 # 255 # 253 # 252 # 202 # 203 # 205 # 206 # 208 Total Units 

0.034 SPACE PER GROSS FLOOR AREA 910.00 511 .00 451 .00 836.00 835.00 63.00 63.00 62.00 64.00 64.00 65.00 62.00 65.00 4051 .00 
EACH ADDITIONAL UNIT No. Date Revision 

COMMON AREA/ EXIT 2- One Bedroom + 01 20Mar2024 DP Submission 

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED PROPOSED STORAGE ( EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 40.00 40.00 40.00 
3- Two Bedroom 

120.00 
CLASS A 10 UNITS X 1.5 = 15 SPACES 45 CLASS A TOTAL LEVEL 2 3931.00 

F.A.< 65SM (699.65SF) 1.5 SPACE / D.U. <65m2·699ft2 SPACES PROPOSED 
F.A.> 65SM(699.65SF) 2.5 SPACE / D.U.>65m2· 699sf2 9 UNITS X 2.5 = 22.5 SPACES LEVEL 3 & LEVEL 4 

3.0 SPACE / D.U.>105m2=11 30sf2 
F.A.> 105 SM(1130.21 F) 

2 UNITS X 3 = 6 SPACES UNIT NUMBER # 255 # 253 # 252 # 202 # 203 # 205 # 206 # 208 Total Units 
MIN 50% HORIZONTAL 
MIN 20% IN LOCKERS 

TOTAL: 43.5 = (44) LEVEL 3 GROSS FLOOR AREA 517.00 529.00 558.00 501.00 484.00 496.00 523.00 477.00 4085.00 
CLASS B 

6 SPACES MIN. FOR ANY LEVEL 4 GROSS FLOOR AREA 555.00 569.00 598.00 538.00 520.00 529.00 557.00 502.00 4368.00 DEVELOPMENT CONTAINING 6 SPACE 6 SPACE 
AT LEAST 20 UN ITS STORAGE ( EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 37.00 39.00 40.00 37.00 35.00 36.00 36.00 27.00 8- Three Bedroom 287.00 

FLOOR SPACE RATIO: MAXIMUM FSR CALCULATION: 
TOTAL LEVEL 3 & 4 8166.00 

1.0 BASE FSR 
(MAXIMUM ALLOW ED) GRAND TOTAL 16,833.00 407.00 16,426.00 

3.1.1.1 (a)(ii): Where site area exceed (9,006.1 2 sf) 837 SM and frontage of site at least (74.80 ft) 22.8 M 
GRAND TOTAL UNITS 1- Studio + 9- One Bedroom + 3- Two Bedroom + 8- Three Bedroom units NET BUILDABLE AREA 16,426.00 sf 

Site Area = 12,071.10 sf (1,121 .85 SM) Nanaimo St frontage = 121.63 ft (37 .1 0 M) 

1,121.85 SM - 837 SM = 284.85 SM/ 9.3 SM= 30.63 X 0.002 = 0.06 FSR BONUS 

4.7.1 (a): Base FSR = 1.0 304 Nanaimo St, 2407 
(FROM 13.6% UNDER and 2415 Eton St 13.6% X 0.012FSR / 1 % 0.16 FSR BONUS MAX. SITE COVERAGE) 

4.7.1 (C): ALL OFF STREET PARKING IS UNDERGROUND 0.2 FSR BONUS 

4.7.1 (X): FOR THERMAL EXTRA 0.01 FSR BONUS 
Development Data 

TOTAL ALLOW ED FSR : (1 + 0.06 + 0.1 6 + 0.016 + 0.2 ) X 1.01 = 1.45 

FLOOR SPACE RATIO: PROPOSED FSR: TOTAL PROPOSED NET FLOOR AREA / SITE AREA 
(PROPOSED) 

GROSS FLOOR AREA: 4329.00 + 4051 .00 + 4085.00 + 4368.00 = 16833.00 SF (1,564.41 ) SM 
DEVELOPMENT 

NET FLOOR AREA: 4329.00 + 3931 .00 + 8166.00 = 16,426.00 SF (1.526.58) SM 
PERMIT 

SITE AREA: 12,071.10 SF 
Project number DP-2022-00365 
Date 2024 03 20 

Calculating Proposed FSR: 16,426.00 sf I 12,071.10 sf = 1.36 Drawn by AA 

Total Permitted FSR: = 1.45 MAXIMUM BUILDABLE AREA = 17,503.1 0 SF Checked by MC 

TOTAL PROPOSED FSR: = 1.36 PROPOSED BUILDABLE AREA= 16,41 6.870 SF A001 
0 2407 ETON STREET PROJECT DATA 

3/16" = 1 '-0" 
Scale 3/16" = 1 '-0" 
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THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
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COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
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THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 

Legend 

No. Date Revision 
01 20Mar2024 DP Submission 

304 Nanaimo St, 2407 
and 2415 Eton St 

Shadow Study 

DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT 

Project number DP-2022-00365 
Date 2024 03 20 
Drawn by AA 
Checked by MC 

A003 
Scale 1/64" = 1 '-0" 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2025-083 - Page 53 of 132 



TOPOGRAPHICAL PLAN OF LOT 891, EXCEPT THE NORTH 10 FEET NOW LANE, 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 1 
Comments Area type Area Area Type 

Level 1A 
Unit#151 Area 
Unit #152 Area 
Unit #153 Area 
Unit #102 Area 
Unit #103 Area 
Unit #104 Area 
Unit #105 Area 
Unit #101 Area 
Area: 8 

I Exit Stair I Area Deducted 
Area Deducted: 1 
Level 1A: 9 
Grand total: 9 

519 SF Gross Building Area 
573 SF Gross Building Area 
560 SF Gross Building Area 
527 SF Gross Building Area 
536 SF Gross Building Area 
562 SF Gross Building Area 
508 SF Gross Building Area 
544 SF Gross Building Area 
4327 SF 

I 83 SF I Gross Building Area 
83 SF 
4410 SF 
4410 SF 

NET FLOOR AREA= 4451 SF 

Level 1 1 
3/16" = 1 '-0" 

UNIT #151 

Area 

51 9 SF 

UNIT #152 

Area 

573 SF 

UNIT #153 

Area 

560 SF 

Floor Area Overlay Legend 

0Area 

D Area Deducted 

UNIT #101 
ea Dedu I d 

83 SF Area 

544 SF 

TOTAL: 4250 

UNIT #102 

Area 

527 SF 

UNIT #104 

Area 

562 SF 

UNIT #105 

Area 

508 SF 

UNIT #103 

Area 

536 SF 

MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC 

UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AVENUE 
VANCOUVER, BC VGA 2K9 
T: 604.731.3012 
M: 604.649.0669 
E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 
THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR W RITTEN 
CONSENT. 

Legend 

No. Date Revision 
01 20Mar2024 DP Submission 

304 Nanaimo St, 2407 
and 2415 Eton St 

Area Overlay-Level 1 

DEVELOPMENT 
PERMIT 

Project number DP-2022-00365 

Date 2024 03 20 
Drawn by AA 
Checked by MC 

A501 
Scale 3/16" = 1 '-0" 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2025-083 - Page 74 of 132 

:,; 
<( 
~ 

"' N 

" --
" 0 

"' -~ 



Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 2 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 3 
Comments Name Area Area Type 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 4 
Commen 

ts Name Area Area Type 

Level 4A 
Unit Area 598 SF Gross Building Area 
#252 

Unit Area 569 SF Gross Building Area 
#253 

Unit Area 555 SF Gross Building Area 
#255 

Unit Area 538 SF Gross Building Area 
#202 

Unit Area 520 SF Gross Building Area 
#203 

Unit Area 529 SF Gross Building Area 
#205 

Unit Area 557 SF Gross Building Area 
#206 

Unit Area 502 SF Gross Building Area 
#208 

Level 4A: 8 4370 SF 

NET FLOOR AREA= 4467 SF 
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PROPOSED 3-STOREY STACKED TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT 
304 Nanaimo St, 2407, 2415 Eton street Vancouver BC 

McGill Park 

McGill st 

El 

z 
z 
"' :, 

"' 
► 3 

0 
:ton St Eton St "' -

Draftin 1 2 
1/16" = 1'-0" 

1 30 Nanaimo car Eton St Co 1 

~Gill St 
McGill S1 

El ~ 

Eton St Eton St Eton St 

McGill St 

El 

E1on St 

-
r 
• 

PROJECT DIRECTORY 

OWNER 
SILVER STAR ENTERPRISES LTD. 
16522 58 AVE NUE 
SURREY, B.C. V3S 6P8 
HARDEEP JOHAL 
604-537-7775 
EMAIL: HJOHAL@SSPROPERTI ES.CA 

CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL & CODE: 
P SQUARED 
EMAIL: PETER@PSQUARED.CA 
PETER HOSSEINI 

ARCHITECTURAL: 
MATTHEW CH ENG ARCHITECT INC. 
UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AVE. 
VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
T: 604-731 -3012 EXT. 15 

LANDSCAPE: 

SUSIE SZIKLAI LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, BCSLA 
2263 West 14th Avenue 
Vancouver BC V6K 2V9 
604 970 9894 

SURVEY: 
AMRAY LAND SURVEYING LTD. 2015 
201-5010 SMITH AVENUE , BURNABY, BC , V5G 2W5 
TEL : (604) 620 -5299 
EMAIL : RAYMOND@AMRAYSURVEYING.COM 
RAYMOND YUAN 

STRUCTURAL: 
FIRST MODE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS LTD 
EMAIL: ADM IN@FI RSTMODE.CA 
AM IR ABBASINIK 

WSB ENGINEERING 
W EILER SMITH BOWERS - CONSULTING STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 
3855 HENN ING DR #118 , BURNABY, BC V5C 
TEL: (604) 294-3753 
OFFICE@WSB-ENG.COM 

GEOTECHNICAL: 
GEO PACIFIC 
EMAIL: DERISZADEH@GEOPACIFIC CA 
MOHAMMAD DERISZADEH 

TETRIS GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER 
EMAIL: RICK@TETRI SGEO.COM 
RICKY JIANG 

FOREST ENGINEER, CERTIFIED ARBORIST, TREE RISK ASSESSOR: 
RUB EN PINEIRO 
RUBEN@URBANTREELAB.COM 
WWW.URBANTREELAB .COM 
604 365 1233 

DAVEY RESOURCE GROUP A DIVISION OF THE DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY 
#200, 8208 SWENSON WAY, DEL TA, BC V4G 1J6 
THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE 
OFFI CE: (604) 499-6568 
EMAIL:KERIN.MATTHEWS@DAVEY.COM 

BUILDING ENVELOPE 
AQUA-COAST ENGINEERING LTD . 
1410-55th Street 
Delta, B.C. V4M 3K5 
EMAIL: MAIN@AQUA-COAST.CA 
Phone: (604) 294-0037 

MECHANICAL: 
SRC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. 
205 - 4180 LOUGHEED HIGHWAY 
BURNABY, BC V5C 6A7, CANADA 
EMAIL: AMRIT@SRC-ENG.COM 
TEL: 604-268-9091 

ENERGY MODEL: 
SRC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. 
205 - 4180 LOUGHEED HIGHWAY 
BURNABY, BC V5C 6A7, CANADA 
EMAIL: AMRIT@SRC-ENG.COM 
TEL: 604-268-9091 

ELECTRICAL: 
SRC ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. 
205 - 4180 LOUGHEED HIGHWAY 
BURNABY, BC V5C 6A7, CANADA 
EMAIL: AMRIT@SRC-ENG.COM 
TEL: 604-268-9091 

FIRE SUPPRESSION 

ACOUSTIC: 

TEL.NO. : 604-988-2508 

ENVIRONMENTAL: 

@ Consultants List 
1/16" = 1'-0" 

1. THE DESIGN OF THE PARKING STRUCTURE REGARDING SAFETY AND 
SECURITY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4.13 OF THE 
PARKING BY-LAW. 

2. A MINIMUM OF ONE ELECTRICAL OUTLET SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR 
EACH TWO CLASS A BICYCLE SPACES. 

3. ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS, SETBACKS, AND YARDS ARE TO BE OUTSIDE 
OF CLADDING. 

4. THE DESIGN OF BICYCLE SPACE (INCLUDING BICYCLE ROOMS, 
COMPOUNDS, LOCKERS, AND/OR RACKS) REGARDING SAFETY AND 
SECURITY MEASURES AND END OF TRIP FACILITIES REGARDING 
REQUIRED DESIGN STANDARDS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF SECTION 6 OF THE PARKING BY-LAW 

5. MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT (VENTILATORS, GENERATORS , COMPACTORS, 
AND EXHAUST SYSTE MS) W ILL BE DESIGNED AND LOCATED TO 
MINIMIZE NOISE IMPACTS ON THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMPLY W ITH 
NOISE BY-LAW 6555. 
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PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 
THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
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TOWN HOUSE DEVELOPMENT 
304 Nanaimo St, 2407 and 2415 Eton St -/ -
PROJECT DATA \ 

CIVIC ADDRESS: 2407 ETON STREET: (304 NANAIMO STREET) 

~1/ 
ESTIMATED GARBAGE/ RECYCLING CALCULATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL (20 UNITS): LEGAL DESCRIPTION LOTS 891 , A & B. ALL OF LOT 54 CITY OF VANCOUVER ,/ Ii-'"--

CAPACITY FOR 1 WEEK STORAGE (BETWEEN PICKUPS) 

GROSS SITE AREA : 12,071 SF GARBAGE: 95.0L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 1,900L/WEEK (2.48 CU. yds.) ~1-3 cu.yd. BIN MATTHEW CHENG NEWSPRINT: 8.50L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 170L/ WEEK~ 1 - 360L CART 
MIXED CONTAINERS: 9.00L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 180L/ WEEK~ 1 - 360L CART ARCHITECT INC ZONING: RM-3A MIXED PAPERS (INCL. CARDBOARD): 40.0L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 800/ WEEK (1.05 cu. yds.) ~1-3 cu.yd. BIN 
MIXED PAPERS (EXCL. CARDBOARD): 15.0L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 300L/ WEEK~ 1 - 360L CART 

SITE COVERAGE : MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE : 50% CARDBOARD: 30.0L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 600/ WEEK ~ 2 - 360L CART 
COMPUTABLE 14.0L/ WEEK/ UNIT X 20= 280L/ WEEK~ 1 - 360L CART UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AVENUE 

PROPOSED SITE COVERAGE : 4,390.0/12,071.0 = 36.36% SUB-TOTAL = 2 x 3 cu. yd. BINS VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 
6 x 360L CARTS T: 604.731.3012 

50.0 - 36.63 = 13.6% UNDER MAX. ALLOWED SPACE REQUIRED/PROVIDED: M: 604.649.0669 
6 CARTS X 0.63 s.m./ CART = 3.78 s.m. E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

SET BACKS: 2@ 3 cu. yd. BINS X 1.98 s.m./BIN= 3.96 s.m. 

REQUIRED: PROPOSED: SUB-TOTAL= 7.74 s.m. THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 

7.74 s.m. X 2.0 (Maneuvering aisle factor) 15.48 s.m. (277.07 S.F.) 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VER IFY ALL = DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 

FRONT ETON: [6.1 M] 20.00' [6.1 M] 20.09' PROVIDED = 29.59 s.m. (318.5 S.F.) COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND 
OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO 

REAR (LANE) 10.7m - 3m (Mesured from CL of land) [7.70M] 25.25' except THE ARCH ITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 
PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN 

3m into rearyard of 91 m wide [4.70 M] 15.42' for 29' wide portion THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG 
ARCH ITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 

SIDE (WEST NANAIMO) 20% of lot width / 6m max [6.27M] 20.58' 
Legend 

SIDE (EAST NEIGHBOR) 2.2m [391 M] 12.83' FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN 

BUILDING HEIGHTS [10.67M] 35.0' [10.65M] 34.92' 

OFF STREET PARKING PERMITTED/REQUIRED REQUIRED CALCULATION PROPOSED 

F.A. < 50SM (538.20SF) 0.5 SPACE / D.U 4 UNITS X 0.5 = 2 SPACES FLOOR SPACE RATIO COMPUTATION 
F.A. > 50SM (538.20SF) 0.6 SPACE / D.U 17 UNITS X 0.6 = 10.2 SPACES 

LEVEL 1 
PLUS PLUS 

F.A.> 50SM (538.20SF) 1.0 SPACE / 200SM (2152.78 SF) 1/200x1543.40 = 7.7 SPACES 
UNIT NUMBER. # 153 # 152 # 151 # 101 # 102 # 103 # 104 # 105 Total Units Gross Floor Area Total Storage Net Floor Area 

(sf) (sf) (sf) 

GROSS FLOOR AREA 560.00 573.00 519.00 544.00 527.00 536.00 562.00 508.00 4329.00 
TOTAL 19.9 SPACES 

TOM plan doesn't required, per COMMON AREA/ EXIT 1- Studio+ 
19.9 X 20%= 3.98 7- One Bedroom Bulletin: Transportation Demand section 4.3.4 or 4.15 of the 
19.9 -3.98=15.92 STORAGE (EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 

Management for Developments parking By-law 17 
(TOM) Site within 400m of the FTN TOTAL LEVEL 1 4329.00 
Last amended February 16, 2024 Reduced parking minimum by Required Parking= 16 

20% LEVEL 2 
ACCESSIBLE PARKI NG MIN. 1.0 SPACE FOR (21-7) X 0.034 + 1 = 1 .4 SPACES UNIT NUMBER # 254 # 251 # 201 #204 #207 # 255 # 253 # 252 # 202 # 203 #205 #206 # 208 Total Units 

UP TO 7 UNITS (1 H / C STALL) 
PLUS 

GROSS FLOOR AREA 910.00 511.00 451.00 836.00 835.00 63.00 63.00 62.00 64.00 64.00 65.00 62.00 65.00 4051.00 No. Date Revision 
0.034 SPACE PER COMMON AREA/ EXIT 2- One Bedroom + 01 20Mar2024 DP Submiss ion 

EACH ADDITIONAL UNIT 3- Two Bedroom 
VISITOR PARKING Min O. 05 per unit 0.05 X 21 unit = 0.42 STORAGE ( EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 40.00 40.00 40.00 120.00 

1 TOTAL LEVEL 2 3931.00 
Max. 0.1 per unit 0. 1 X 21 unit = 2.1 

TOTAL SPACES PROVIDED 17+1 HC (counted as 2)+ 1 VISITOR 20 SPACES LEVEL 3 & LEVEL 4 

UNIT NUMBER # 255 # 253 # 252 # 202 # 203 #205 #206 # 208 Total Units 
BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED PROPOSED 

LEVEL 3 GROSS FLOOR AREA 517.00 529.00 558.00 501.00 484.00 496.00 523.00 477.00 4085.00 CLASS A 10 UNITS X 1.5 = 15 SPACES 45 CLASS A 
F.A. < 65SM (699.65SF) 1.5 SPACE / D.U . <65m2"699fl2 

SPACES PROPOSED LEVEL 4 GROSS FLOOR AREA 555.00 569.00 598.00 538.00 520.00 529.00 557.00 502.00 
2.5 SPACE / D.U >65m2"699sf' 4368.00 

9 UNITS X 2.5 = 22.5 SPACES 
F.A.> 65SM(699.65SF) 3.0 SPACE / D.U .>105m2=1130sf' STORAGE ( EXEMPTION FROM FSR) 37.00 39.00 40.00 37.00 35.00 36.00 36.00 27.00 8- Three Bedroom 287.00 

F.A.> 105 SM(1130.21 F) MIN 50% HORIZONTAL 2 UNITS X 3 = 6 SPACES 
TOTAL LEVEL 3 & 4 8166.00 

MIN 20% IN LOCKERS TOTAL: 43.5 = (44) 

CLASS B 6 SPACES MIN. FOR ANY GRAND TOTAL 16,833.00 407.00 16,426.00 

DEVELOPMENT CONTAINING 
AT LEAST 20 UNITS 6 SPACE 6 SPACE 

GRAN D TOTAL UNITS 1- Studio+ 9- One Bedroom + 3- Two Bedroom + 8- Three Bedroom units NET BUILDABLE AREA 16,426.00 sf 
FLOOR SPACE RATIO: MAXIMUM FSR CALCULATION: 1.0 BASE FSR 
(MAXIMUM ALLOWED) 

3.1. 1.1 (a)(ii) Where site area exceed (9,006.12 sf) 837 SM and frontage of site at least (74.80 fl) 22.8 M 

304 Nanaimo St, 2407 
Site Area = 12,071.10 sf (1, 121.85 SM) Nanaimo St frontage = 121.63 fl (37 .1 0 M) 

and 2415 Eton St 
1,121.85 SM - 837 SM = 284.85 SM/ 9.3 SM = 30.63 X 0.002 = 0.06 FSR BONUS 

4.7.1 (a): Base FSR = 1.0 
(FROM 13.6% UNDER 

13.6% X 0.012FSR / 1 % 0.16 FSR BONUS MAX. SITE COVERAGE) 

4.7.1 (C) ALL OFF STREET PARKING IS UNDERGROUND 0.2 FSR BONUS Development Data 
4.7 .1 (X): FOR THERMAL EXTRA 0.01 FSR BONUS 

TOTAL ALLOWED FSR : (1+ 0.06 + 0.16 + 0.016 + 0.2) X 1.01 = 1.45 

FLOOR SPACE RATIO: PROPOSED FSR: TOTAL PROPOSED NET FLOOR AREA/ SITE AREA 
(PROPOSED) 

GROSS FLOOR AREA : 4329.00 + 4051.00 + 4085.00 + 4368.00 = 16833.00 SF (1,564.41) SM DEVELOPMENT 
NET FLOOR AREA: 4329.00 + 3931.00 + 8166.00 = 16,426.00 SF (1.526.58) SM PERMIT 
SITE AREA: 12,071.10 SF Project number DP-2022-00365 

Date 2024 03 20 
Calculating Proposed FSR: 16,426.00 sf/ 12,071.10 sf = 1.36 Drawn by AA 

Total Permitted FSR: = 1.45 MAXIMUM BUILDABLE AREA = 17,503.10 SF Checked by MC 

TOTAL PROPOSED FSR: = 1.36 PROPOSED BUILDABLE AREA = 16,416.870 SF A001 
2407 ETON STREET PROJECT DATA 
3/16" = 1 '-0" 

Scale 3/16" = 1 '-0" 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 1 
MATTHEW CHENG Comments Area type Area Area Type 

ARCHITECT INC i - -
' II UNIT 202 - 670 EVANS AVENUE ' ' ' " I " Level 1A ' ' " 

VANCOUVER, BC V6A 2K9 

\___ h 
' LI\ 

J7 L/ L/ T: 604.731 .3012 Unit #151 Area 519 SF Gross Building Area 
__r M: 604.649.0669 .. 

Unit #152 Area 573 SF Gross Building Area E: MATTHEW@MCAI.CA 

THIS DRAWING MUST NOT BE SCALED. THE 
jUNIT #1511 

~ GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL Unit #153 Area 560 SF Gross Building Area Area 
jjUNIT #101( JUNIT #102( JUNIT #103 DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS PRIOR TO 

I 

COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ALL ERRORS AND ~ 51 9 SF ea Ded n=d Area OMISSIONS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO Unit #102 Area 527 SF Gross Building Area 
Area Area THE ARCHITECT. COPYRIGHT RESERVED. THIS 

L 83 SF 536 SF PLAN AND DESIGN ARE AND AT ALL TIMES REMAIN ~~ 544 SF 527 SF THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF MATTHEW CHENG Unit #103 Area 536 SF Gross Building Area 
ARCHITECT INC. AND MAY NOT BE USED OR 
REPRODUCED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT. 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 2 
Comments Area Name Area Type 

Level 2A 
Unit #254 
Unit #201 
Unit #207 
Unit #251 
Unit #204 
Landing and stair 
Landing and stair 
Landing and stair 
Landing and stair 
Unit A 
Unit B 
Unit C 
Unit D 
Area: 13 
Landing and stair 
Landing and stair 
Landing and stair 
Landing and stair 
Storage #204 
Storage #207 
Storage #254 
Landing 
Landing 
Landing 
Landing 
Area Deducted: 
11 

Level 2A: 24 

910 SF 
451 SF 
835 SF 
511 SF 
837 SF 
64 SF 
65 SF 
63 SF 
63 SF 
62 SF 
64 SF 
64 SF 
62 SF 
4049 SF 
29 SF 
29 SF 
29 SF 
35 SF 
40 SF 
40 SF 
40 SF 
30 SF 
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29 SF 
32 SF 
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4409 SF 
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Area 
Area 
Area 
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Area 
Area 
Area 
Area 
Area 
Area 
Area 
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Area Deducted 
Area Deducted 
Area Deducted 
Area Deducted 
Area Deducted 
Area Deducted 
Area Deducted 

NET FLOOR AREA= 4146 SF 

Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
Gross Building Area 
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Area Schedule (Gross Building) Level 4 
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